restatement under FRS102 as both risk and reward and transfer of control had taken place.

The impact of this adjustment has decreased revenue by £46,597 and decreased cost of sale

expenses by £14,690 and increased trade and other payables and inventories respectively, in

the year ended 31 March 2019. The impact of this adjustment has decreased revenue by

£86,268 and decreased cost of sale expenses by £26,029 and increased trade and other

payables and inventories respectively, in the year ended 29 March 2020. The impact of this

adjustment has decreased revenue by £48,772 and decreased cost of sale expenses by

£10,415 and increased trade and other payables and inventories respectively, in the year

ended 4 April 2021. The deferred tax effect of this adjustment is detailed in the in the

reconciliations from UK to IFRS.

158

Balance sheet at 2 April 2018

   IFRS   IFRS   IFRS

   Adjust-   Adjust-   Adjust-

   UK GAAP   ment1   ment2   ment3   IFRS

   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000

Assets

Current assets

Inventories   2,950   –   –   –   2,950

Trade and other receivables   557   –   –   –   557

Cash and cash equivalents   1,720   –   –   –   1,720
   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––

Total current assets   5,227   –   –   –   5,227
   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––

Non-current assets

Property, plant, and equipment   6,544   (34)   –   –   6,510

Right-of-use assets   –   8,904   –   –   8,904
   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––

Total non-current assets   6,544   8,870   –   –   15,414
   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––

Total assets   11,771   8,870   –   –   20,641

   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables   3,491   (81)   –   (1,263)   2,147

Lease liabilities   –   1,670   –   –   1,670

Borrowings   1,181   –   –   1,263   2,444

Corporation tax payable   136   –   –   –   136
   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––

Total current liabilities   4,808   1,589   –   –   6,397
   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities   –   7,235   –   –   7,235

Borrowings   2,865   –   –   ––   2,865

Other provisions   160   –   –   ––   160

Other payables   468   (468)   –   ––   –

Deferred tax liabilities   240   –   –   ––   240
   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––

Total non-current liabilities   3,733   6,767   –   –   10,500
   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––

Total liabilities   8,541   8,356   –   –   16,897

   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––

NET ASSETS   3,230   514   –   –   3,744

   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––

Equity attributable to owners

of ProCook Limited

Share capital   –   –   –   –   –

Revaluation reserve   472   –   –   –   472

Retained earnings   2,758   514   –   –   3,272
   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––

TOTAL EQUITY   3,230   514   –   –   3,744

   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––

159

Balance sheet at 31 March 2019

   IFRS   IFRS   IFRS   IFRS   FRS 102   FRS 102

   UK   B/fwd   Adjust-   Adjust-   Adjust-   Adjust-   Restate-   Restate-

   GAAP   Adj   ment 1   ment 2   ment 3   ment 4   ment 4   ment 5   IFRS

   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000

Assets

Current assets

Inventories   3,948   –   –   363   –   –   1,266   15   5,592

Trade and other

receivables   915   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   915

Cash and cash

equivalents   2,436   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   2,436
   –––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   –––––––   –––––––

Total current assets   7,299   –   –   363   –   –   1,266   15   8,943
   –––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   –––––––   –––––––

Non-current assets

Property, plant, and

equipment   7,165   (34)   3   –   –   –   –   –   7,134

Right-of-use assets   –   8,904   (1,245)   –   –   –   –   –   7,659
   –––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   –––––––   –––––––

Total non-current

assets   7,165   8,870   (1,242)   –   –   –   –   –   14,793
   –––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   –––––––   –––––––

Total assets   14,464   8,870   (1,242)   363   –   –   1,266   15   23,736

   –––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   –––––––   –––––––

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other

payables   5,143   (1,344)   (21)   363   (885)   (1,266)   1,266   47   3,303

Lease liabilities   –   1,670   198   –   –   –   –   –   1,868

Borrowings   1,071   1,263   –   –   885   –   –   –   3,219

Corporation

tax payable   331   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   331
   –––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   –––––––   –––––––

Total current

liabilities   6,545   1,589   177   363   –   (1,266)   1,266   47   8,721
   –––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   –––––––   –––––––

Non-current

liabilities

Lease liabilities   –   7,235   (1,325)   –   –   –   –   –   5,910

Borrowings   3,321   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   3,321

Other provisions   160   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   160

Other payables   388   (468)   80   –   –   –   –   –

Deferred tax

liabilities   213   –   (33)   –   –   240   –   (6)   414
   –––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   –––––––   –––––––

Total non-current

liabilities   4,082   6,767   (1,278)   –   –   240   –   (6)   9,805
   –––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   –––––––   –––––––

Total liabilities   10,627   8,356   (1,101)   363   –   (1,026)   1,266   41   18,526

   –––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   –––––––   –––––––

NET ASSETS   3,837   514   (141)   –   –   1,026   –   (26)   5,210

   –––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   –––––––   –––––––

Equity attributable

to owners of

ProCook Limited

Share capital   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –

Revaluation reserve   472   –   –   –   472

Retained earnings   3,365   514   (141)   –   –   1,026   –   (26)   4,738
   –––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   –––––––   –––––––

TOTAL EQUITY   3,837   514   (141)   –   –   1,026   –   (26)   5,210

   –––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   –––––––   –––––––

160

Income statement for the period ended 31 March 2019

   IFRS   IFRS   IFRS   IFRS   FRS 102   FRS 102

   Adjust-   Adjust-   Adjust-   Adjust-   Restate-   Restate-

   UK GAAP   ment 1   ment 2   ment 3   ment 4   ment 4   ment 5   IFRS

   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000

Revenue   27,827   –   –   –   –   –   (47)   27,780

Cost of sales   (9,066)   –   –   –   (791)   –   15   (9,842)
   ––––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––

Gross profit   18,761   –   –   –   (791)   –   (32)   17,938

Operating expenses   (17,818)   49   –   –   –   –   –   (17,769)

Other income   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –
   ––––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––

Profit from operations   943   49   –   –   (791)   –   32   169

Finance income   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –

Finance expense   (201)   (224)   –   –   –   –   –   (425)

Gain on bargain purchase   –   –   –   –   1,763   –   –   1,763

Other gains/(losses)   681   –   –   –   –   –   –   681
   ––––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––

Profit before taxation   1,423   (175)   –   –   972   –   (32)   2,188

Tax expense   (310)   33   –   –   (54)   –   6   (217)
   ––––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––

Profit for the period   1,113   (142)   –   1,026   –   –   (26)   1,971

   ––––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––

Other comprehensive

income

Total other comprehensive

income   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –
   ––––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––

Total other comprehensive

income   1,113   (142)   –   –   1,026   –   (26)   1,971

   ––––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––

161

Balance sheet at 29 March 2020

   IFRS   IFRS   IFRS   IFRS  FRS 102

   Adjust-   Adjust-   Adjust-   Adjust-  Restate-

   UK GAAP   B/fwd Adj   ment 1   ment 2   ment 3   ment 4   ment 5   IFRS

   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000

Assets

Current assets

Inventories   5,266   1,644   –   (363)   –   (1,266)   26   5,307

Trade and other

receivables   782   –   –   –   –   –   –   782

Cash and cash

equivalents   2,956   –   –   –   –   –   –   2,956
   –––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   –––––––

Total current assets   9,004   1,644   –   (363)   –   (1,266)   26   9,045
   –––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   –––––––

Non-current assets

Intangible assets   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –

Property, plant, and

equipment   7,166   (31)   (34)   –   –   –   –   7,101

Right-of-use assets   –   7,659   689   –   –   –   –   8,348
   –––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   –––––––

Total non-current

assets   7,166   7,628   655   –   –   –   –   15,449
   –––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   –––––––

Total assets   16,170   9,272   655   (363)   –   (1,266)   26   24,494

   –––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   –––––––

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other

payables   3,917   (1,840)   (46)   (363)   2,148   –   86   3,902

Lease liabilities   –   1,868   413   –   –   –   –   2,281

Borrowings   4,239   2,148   –   –   (2,148)   –   –   4,239

Corporation tax

payable   294   –   –   –   –   –   –   294
   –––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   –––––––

Total current

liabilities   8,450   2,176   367   (363)   –   –   86   10,716
   –––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   –––––––

Non-current

liabilities

Lease liabilities   –   5,910   384   –   –   –   –   6,294

Borrowings   2,357   –   –   –   –   –   –   2,357

Other provisions   160   –   –   –   –   –   –   160

Other payables   296   (388)   92   –   –   –   –   –

Deferred tax

liabilities   337   201   (36)   –   –   (240)   (12)   250
   –––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   –––––––

Total non-current

liabilities   3,150   5,723   440   –   –   (240)   (12)   9,061
   –––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   –––––––

Total liabilities   11,600   7,899   807   (363)   –   (240)   74   19,777

   –––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   –––––––

NET ASSETS   4,570   1,373   (152)   –   –   (1,026)   (48)   4,717

   –––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   –––––––

Equity attributable

to owners of

ProCook Limited

Share capital   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –

Revaluation reserve   472   –   –   –   –   –   –   472

Retained earnings   4,098   1,373   (152)   –   –   (1,026)   (48)   4,245
   –––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   –––––––

TOTAL EQUITY   4,570   1,373   (152)   –   –   (1,026)   (48)   4,717

   –––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   ––––––   –––––––

162

Income statement for the period ended 29 March 2020

   IFRS   IFRS   IFRS   IFRS  FRS 102

   Adjust-   Adjust-   Adjust-   Adjust-  Restate-

   UK GAAP   ment 1   ment 2   ment 3   ment 4   ment 5   IFRS

   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000

Revenue   38,954   –   –   –   –   (86)  38,868

Cost of sales   (13,498)   –   –   –   (1,266)   26  (14,738)
   ––––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––

Gross profit   25,456   –   –   –   (1,266)   (60)  24,130

Operating expenses   (23,417)   53   –   –   –   –  (23,364)

Other income   33   –   –   –   –   –   33
   ––––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––

Profit from operations   2,072   53   –   –   (1,266)   (60)   799

Finance income   –   –   –   –   –   –   –

Finance expense   (241)   (242)   –   –   –   –   (483)

Gain on bargain purchase   –   –   –   –

Other gains/(losses)   (173)   –   –   –   –   –   (173)
   ––––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––

Profit before taxation   1,658   (189)   –   –   (1,266)   (60)   143

Tax expense   (424)   36   –   –   240   12   (136)
   ––––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––

Profit for the period   1,234   (153)   –   –   (1,026)   (48)   7
   ––––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––

Other comprehensive income

Total other comprehensive income   –   –   –   –   –   –   –
   ––––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––

Total other comprehensive

income   1,234   (153)   –   –   (1,026)   (48)   7

   ––––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––

163

Balance sheet at 4 April 2021

   IFRS   IFRS   IFRS   IFRS   FRS 102

   Adjust-   Adjust-   Adjust-   Adjust-   Restate-

   UK GAAP  B/fwd Adj   ment 1   ment 2   ment 3   ment 4   ment 5   IFRS

   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000

Assets

Current assets

Inventories   9,892   41   –   –   –   –   10   9,943

Trade and other receivables   1,888   –   –   –   –   –   –   1,888

Cash and cash equivalents   5,879   –   –   –   –   –   5,879
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––

Total current assets   17,659   41   –   –   –   –   10   17,710
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––

Non-current assets

Property, plant, and

equipment   3,968   (65)   10   (67)   –   –   3,846

Right-of-use assets   –   8,348   7,234   –   –   –   –   15,582

Intangible assets   –   –   –   –   67   –   67
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––

Total non-current assets   3,968   8,283   7,244   –   –   –   –   19,495
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––

Total assets   21,627   8,324   7,244   –   –   –   10   37,205

   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables   6,713   (15)   (135)   –   –   –   49   6,612

Lease liabilities   –   2,281   502   –   –   –   –   2,783

Borrowings   2,803   –   –   –   –   –   –   2,803

Corporation tax payable   413   –   –   –   –   –   –   413
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––

Total current liabilities   9,929   2,266   367   49   –   –   49   12,611
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities   –   6,294   8,342   –   –   –   –   14,636

Other provisions   160   –   –   –   –   –   –   160

Other payables   163   (296)   133   `–   –   –   –   –

Deferred tax liabilities   426   (87)   (303)   –   –   –   (7)   29
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––

Total non-current

liabilities   749   5,911   8,172   –   –   –   (7)   14,825
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––

Total liabilities   10,678   8,177   8,539   –   –   –   42   27,436

   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––

NET ASSETS   10,949   147   (1,295)   –   –   –   (32)   9,769

   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––

Equity attributable to

owners of ProCook

Limited

Share capital   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –

Retained earnings   10,949   147   (1,295)   –   –   –   (32)   9,769
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––

TOTAL EQUITY   10,949   147   (1,295)   –   –   –   (32)   9,769

   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––

164

Income statement for the period ended 4 April 2021

   IFRS   IFRS   IFRS   IFRS FRS 102

   Adjust-   Adjust-   Adjust-   Adjust-  Restate-

   UK GAAP   ment 1   ment 2   ment 3   ment 4   ment 5   IFRS

   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000

Revenue   53,465   –   –   –   –   (48)  53,417

Cost of sales   (16,775)   –   –   –   –   10  (16,765)
   ––––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––

Gross profit   36,690   –   –   –   –   (38)  36,652

Operating expenses   (28,470)   (1,272)   –   –   –   –  (29,742)

Other income   2,848   –   –   –   –   –   2,848
   ––––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––

Profit from operations   11,068   (1,272)   –   –   –   (38)   9,758

Finance income   –   –   –   –   –   –   –

Finance expense   (90)   (325)   –   –   –   –   (415)

Gain on bargain purchase   –   –   –   –   –   –   –

Other gains/(losses)   (949)   –   –   –   –   –   (949)
   ––––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––

Profit before tax   10,029   (1,597)   –   –   –   (38)   8,394

Tax expense   (2,202)   303   –   –   –   7   (1,892)
   ––––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––

Profit for the period   7,827   (1,294)   –   –   –   (31)   6,502

   ––––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––

Other comprehensive income

Total other comprehensive

income   –   –   –   –   –   –   –
   ––––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––

Total other comprehensive
income   7,827   (1,294)   –   –   –   (31)   6,502

   ––––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––   –––––––

165

	175397 Project Berry Prospectus Intro A
	175397 Project Berry Prospectus Intro B
	175397 Project Berry Prospectus Pt1
	175397 Project Berry Prospectus Pt2
	175397 Project Berry Prospectus Pt3
	175397 Project Berry Prospectus Pt4
	175397 Project Berry Prospectus Pt5
	175397 Project Berry Prospectus Pt6
	175397 Project Berry Prospectus Pt7
	175397 Project Berry Prospectus Pt8
	175397 Project Berry Prospectus Pt9
	175397 Project Berry Prospectus Pt10
	175397 Project Berry Prospectus Pt11